
 Modification No. 1 
Contract No. 210115B-LAB 

EMS Medical Supplies 
 

 1 
 
 

MODIFICATION NO. 1 
MUTUAL USE CONTRACT NO. 210115B-LAB 

EMS MEDICAL SUPPLIES 
 
 
THIS MODIFICATION NO. 1 (this “Modification”) is being entered into this   day of  , 2023, by and 
between the CITY OF LAS VEGAS (hereinafter, “City”), a municipal corporation within the State of Nevada having its 
principal office at 495 South Main Street, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101, and HENRY SCHEIN INC., (hereinafter the 
“Company”), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and qualified to do business in 
the State of New York, having its principal office located at 135 Duryea Road, Melville, NY  11747. 
 
The purpose of this Modification is to increase the Annual Contract Not-to-Exceed amount to $1,100,000.00 to provide the 
funds to procure the medical supplies needed for the growing City and Fire Department.  
 
The Mutual Use Contract No 210115B-LAB (the “Contract”) between the City and the Company dated December 16, 
2020, is hereby modified as follows: 
 
1. SECTION 4 

 
DELETE: The Contract Amount shall not exceed $450,000.00 per year. 
 
ADD:   The Contract Amount shall not exceed $1,100,000.00 per year. 
 

 
2.  General 
 
In the event of any conflict between the Contract and this Modification, the provisions of this Modification take 
precedence.  All other Contract terms and conditions remain unchanged.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C4E43F03-87D8-4251-8F69-526BF532F788



Modification No. 1 
Contract No. 210115B-LAB 

EMS Medical Supplies 

 2 
 
 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Modification to be executed by their duly 

authorized representatives. 
 
 
 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 

 

HENRY SCHEIN, INC. 

TONYA KEMBLE Date 
Manager, Purchasing and Contracts 
  

RYAN CLARK, Sales Manager, West Date 

   
ATTEST:   

   

LUANN D. HOLMES, MMC Date 
City Clerk  

 

   
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   

  

 

Deputy City Attorney  Date   
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C4E43F03-87D8-4251-8F69-526BF532F788

11/6/2023 | 10:47 AM PST

11/6/2023 | 11:50 AM MST


	1. SECTION 4
	DELETE: The Contract Amount shall not exceed $450,000.00 per year.
	ADD:   The Contract Amount shall not exceed $1,100,000.00 per year.



